Agenda Item: 3F5

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	March 14, 2017	[X]	Consent		Regular
Department:		l J	Workshop	[]	Public Hearing
Submitted By:	Department of Airports				
Submitted For:					
		====			باد المن المن المن المن المن المن المن المن

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 3 of the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract with The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company (WT) for a time extension of 69 Calendar Days with no increase in cost for Task Order No. 8: Baggage Claim Improvements for the Baggage Handling System (BHS) Improvements at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA).

Summary: The CM at Risk Contract with WT for CM at Risk Services for BHS Improvements at PBIA was approved by the Board on October 16, 2012 (R-2012-1519). Amendment No. 1 for the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of \$41,983,731 and 616 Calendar Days was approved by the Board on October 21, 2014 (R2014-1637). Amendment No. 2 in the amount of \$1,758,721 and 31 Calendar Days was approved by the Board on October 20, 2015 (R2015-1454). Amendment No. 3 in the amount of \$4,313,449 and 260 Calendar Days was approved by the Board on March 1, 2016 (R2016-0241). Task orders and change orders including preconstruction tasks related to the BHS construction project were approved in accordance with PPM CW-F-050. The total contract amount approved to date is \$48,792,271. Approval of Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 3 will extend the construction time by 69 Calendar Days with no increase in cost, to complete Task Order No. 8: Baggage Claim Improvements at PBIA. WT is a Baltimore, Maryland based firm; however, the work will be directly managed by the local South Florida office in Broward County. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal for this contract was established at 12%. The total to date participation for this contract is 12.01%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: Amendment No. 3 (Task Order No. 8) to the Contract includes replacement of the existing tile flooring in the bag claim area with terrazzo. At the time of the execution of Amendment No. 3, the final floor pattern was under review and required approval by the Aviation and Airports Advisory Board (AAAB). The baseline schedule submitted with the Amendment reflected an installation date for the terrazzo of May 17, 2016. However, due to the AAAB's request to modify the floor pattern, the start of the installation did not begin until after the final mock-up was approved on July 25, 2016. Approval of Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 3 for Task Order No. 8 will extend the construction time by 69 Calendar Days as a result of the delay in the start of installation. There is no increase in cost associated with this change order.

Attachments:

1. Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 3 (Task Order No. 8) – (3 Originals)

Recommended By	Sen Pelly	1/26/17
\mathcal{O}	Department Director	Date
Approved By:	Maker	2/3/17
•	County Administrator	Date /

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal	Impact:				
Fiscal Years	20 <u>17</u>	20 <u>18</u>	20 <u>19</u>	20 <u>20</u>	20 <u>21</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) NET FISCAL IMPACT	-0-				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)					
Is Item Included in Current Budge	et? Yes	_X No _			
Budget Account No: Fund Reporting Catego	Depa ry	rtment	Unit	Object	
B. Recommended Sources of Fu	nds/Summ	ary of Fisca	l Impact:		
** There is no fiscal impact for this	s item.				
C. Departmental Fiscal Review:		Simi	~		
<u>III.</u>	REVIEW	COMMENTS			
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract	Developme	nt and Cont	rol Comment	s:	
OFMB & 131 m 131 B. Legal Sufficiency:		Contra	act Dev. and	<u>unolog</u> Control	\2\1\)\
Assistant County Attorney	17				
C. Other Department Review:					
Department Director					
REVISED 0/03					

REVISED 9/03 ADM FORM 01 (THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)

CHANGE					
ORDER 	Owner Initiate Differing Site Condition Zoning/Code/Ordinand Errors/Omissions/In De	e Changes		Request B	verruns/Underruns y Another Agency/Outside Party rsable
PROJECT:	PB 12-1 BHS Improvem at Palm Beach Internation Airport (PBIA) – Task Country The Whiting-Turner Country 1901 W Cypress Cree	onal Order No 8 Contracting Comp	oany	COUNTY/I CONTRAC RESOLUT AMENDME RESOLUT	ORDER NO: One (1) FAA PROJECT NO: PB12-1 CT DATE: October 16, 2012 ION NO. R-2012-1519 NT NO 3 DATE: March 1, 2016 ION NO. R-2016-0241 # Countywide
	Fort Lauderdale, Flor	ida 33309			
bag claim are under review schedule subdue to the AA mock-up was EXECUTION OF ASSOCIATED, DIDELAYS OR DISR THE ABOVE-STATTHE Original CONTROLL OF THE GMP prior The GMP will The new GMF The Time to controll or the GMP will the new GMF The Time to controll or the GMP will the new GMF The Time to controll or the GMP will the new GMF The Time to controll or the GMP will the time to control or the GMP will the time to controll or the GMP will the time to control or the time time to cont	No. 3 (Task Order No. 8 ca with terrazzo. At the and required approvalmitted with the Amendment AB request to modify the approved on 7/25/16. THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWN RECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WELL WITHOUS RESULTING FROM, FED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTRUCTIONS Change Order to this Change	e time of the exect by the Aviation hent reflected an ine floor pattern the First Change Orde owledges final set the ABOVE STAT CAUSED BY, OR INCIDITUTES, IN WHOLE OR INCI	cution of Amand Airpor and Airpor installation of start of the start of the r includes a TLEMENT OF, FED MODIFICA DENT TO, SUCH PART, A CARD	nendment ts Advisor date for the installation time exter AND RELEAR ATION(S), INCH MODIFICATIONAL CHANGE	of the existing tile flooring in the No. 3, the final floor pattern was y Board (AAAB). The baseline e terrazzo by 5/17/16. However, n did not begin until after the final nsion of 69 Calendar Days. SES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME HUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE HON(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT E TO THE CONTRACT. \$4,313,449.00 \$4,313,449.00 \$4,313,449.00 \$4,313,449.00 \$4,313,449.00 \$1,313,449.00 \$2,313,449.00 \$3,313,449.00 \$4,313,449.00 \$4,313,449.00 \$3,313,449.00 \$4,313,449.00 \$4,313,449.00
Corgan Associa	ates Inc.	The Whiting-Tu	ırner Contrac	ting	PBC Board Of County Commissioners
Engineer/Arch	itect	Contractor			Owners
401 N. Houston	St.	1901 W Cypres	s Creek Roa	ıd,	PO Box 21229
Dallas, TX. 752	02	Suite 101 Fort Lauderdale	e, Florida 333	309 52VP	West Palm Beach, FI 33416-1229 Paulette Burdick, Mayor
Name and Title		Name and Title	1/c >		Name and Title:
Signature: 1/	bilberry, Associate A.M.X	Signature:			Signature:
Date: 12/7	/14	Date:	117	PIL	Date:
	DATA DE	A CHI COMPUNITORI			
	RON R. BOCK PALM BE rk & Comptroller	ACH COUNTY DE	PARTMENT	OF AIRPO	RTS Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency
Ву:					By Come What
	ty Clerk Ap	proved as to I	Cerms and	Conditio	ons County Attorney
	Ву		cor of Air	morte	
		DILCCC		POLCO	



Change Notification to Owner

The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company 1901 West Cypress Creek Road, Suite 101, Fort Lauderdale FL, 33309 Tel: 954-776-0800 Fax: 954-776-0797

Project: BH	S Bag (Claim 1-5 Replacen	nent	W-T Job Number: 013875.					
					Date:	12/05/2016			
				Change	Notification Number:	000008			
Palm Build 2300	hia Portno Beach (ding Dep N. bg F t Palm Bo	County t.			The Whiting-Turner Contracting Cor 1901 West Cypress Creek Road Suite 101 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309	npany			
DESCRIPTION			·	Project	Area: Baggage Claim				
REASON: SOURCE: SCOPE OF V	VORK: ORS AF	spread sheet summar FECTED: Whiting-Tu	poring Design changes vizing the delays and tim	ve are requestin e extension requ	g a time extension. Please refer to the ested.	ne attached			
		RIZATION TO PROCEED OT WILL BE AS FOLLOW	WITH THE CHANGES DES S:	SCRIBED ABOVE.					
Cost: \$ 0.	00	F	unding:		Other:				
SCHEDULE:		NO IMPACT POSSIBLE IMPACT - V IMPACT TO SCHEDUL	rotor	to the attach	ed spread sheet				
OWNER DIR	ECTION	l:	PRICE ONLY - DO		UNTIL PROPOSAL IS APPROVED				
DISTRIBUTION	ON:	ORIGINAL FILE OWNER REP. ARCHITECT	PROCEED FOR N	ITE COST INDICA UMP SUM COST MPACT)	1				
			Other:	OWNER'S REPR	ESENTATIVE	DATE			

COST BREAKDOWN	the state of the s			
DATE: 12/05/2016		JOB NO:	013875.300	
PROJECT AREA:		CN NO:	000008	
Vendor Whiting-Turner Contracting Co	Description Time Extension, Zero Dollar Chang		udget Code 13875.300 0000999.93100000 F	Billing Amoun \$ 0.00
			Total Cost of this work:	\$ 0.00
APPROVAL: WHITING TURNER REQUESTS A	PPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING ACTU	IAL/FINAL COST F	OR THIS WORK:	
PROPOSAL AMOUNT:	\$ 0.00			1/28/2017
OWNER CHANGE REF:	SUBMI	TTED BY: WHITIN	G-TURNER REPRESENTATIVE	DATE
DATE:				
	APPRO	OVED BY:		

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

DATE

PBIA BAG CLAIM IMPROVEMENTS TERRAZZO INSTALLATION DELAY TIMELINE AND SUMMARY

3/1/2016	Permit drawings issued
4/22/2016	Addendum #2 drawings issued changing the Terrazzo layout.
5/11/2016	DOA provided color samples for WT/Creative Terrazzo to match.
5/23/2016	Field Bulletin #1 issued. A third color (blue) added and the existing (2) red and white colors changed to a new color code.
6/2/2016	Bulletin #1 revised pricing submitted by CTSI.
6/9/2016	Bulletin #1 revised pricing submitted by CTSI with SS base included.
6/30/2016	DOA/Design Team approved the (3) color samples.
7/7/2016	DOA commented on the mobile (3'x5') mockup sample.
7/15/2016	DOA/Design team reviewed the in place mockup and approved the color and finish but changed the divider strip thickness and requested a revised mockup showing the divider strip change.
7/25/2016	DOA/Design Team approved the revised divider strip thickness.

SCHEDULE IMPACT SUMMARY	
Notice to Proceed Date	3/1/2016
Calendar Days to Complete	260
Contract Completion Date	11/16/2016
Terrazzo Start Date per CPM Schedule	5/17/2016
In Place Mockup Approval/Revision to Divider Strips	7/25/2016
Delay to Terrazzo Installation Start	69
Revised Contract Completion Date	1/23/2017

SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS

Project/Bid Name: BHS Improvements		Project/Bid No: PB12-1					
Name of Prime Bidder: The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company		Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): #1 to Amendment #3					
Contact Person: Michael Avni		ontract Date: <u>Octobe</u>	er 16, 2012				
Address: 1901 W. Cypress Creek Rd., Suite 101, Ft Lauderdale, FL 33309		epartment:	Airports				
Phone No.: (954)776-0800 Fax No: (954) 776-0797	E-	mail Address: mich	ael.avni@whiting-t	urner.com			
			Do	Ilar Amount			
	Classification (Check applicable b		Hispanic	Women	Other (Please Specify)		
	□ Prime Contractor□ Subcontractor□ Supplier□ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$			
	□ Prime Contractor□ Subcontractor□ Supplier□ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$		
	□ Prime Contractor □ Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Total Price: \$0.00 (Insert: Base Bid/Bid + Alternate, etc.)	То	otal Value of DBE F	Participation: <u>\$0</u>		_		
 Notes: The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be a counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a amount to 60% of supplier's quote for purposes of determining 	State of Florida's Unified C	Certification Program.	posed expenditure is d	ounted toward atta	inment of the DRE goal. Reduce dolla		
By signing this form the undersigned Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor the DBE Firms to ensure that the work is actually performed by the DBE Firms.							
By: Signature Michael Avni, Project Manager							
Print Name/Title of Person Executing on Behalf of the Prime Date: January 26, 2017			*Addition	al sheets may be us	sed if necessary		
			Addition	ai oneeto may be u	ocu ii necessaiy.		

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT DOA CM @ Risk Contract FDOT Fin. Proj. No.: 420374-1-94-01 Whiting Turner PB 12-1 BHS Improvements at PBI CONTRACT HISTORY

APPROVED ON: RESOLUTION NO LD'S AMEND 1

10/16/2012 R2012-1519 \$2,500.00

Expiration

LD'S AMEND 3 Task 8

\$1,500.00

REF DOC	DESCRIPTION	TIME	AMOUNT	NTP	Completion	CHANGE ORDER/GMP ADJUSTMENT	REVISED AMOUNT	CUMMULATIVE PERCENT CHANGE	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS
Task Order No 1	Preconstruction	N/A	\$336,568.00	10/18/2012			\$336,568.00				\$336,568.00	Approved by the Board o 10/16/12 (R-2012-1520)
Task Order No 2	Pre-Construction Additional 3D Scanning Services	N/A	\$38,563.00	3/28/2013			\$38,563.00		\$38,563.00			Approved 3/18/13
Task Order No 3	Pre-construction - Additional Services (TSA changes)	N/A	\$55,985.00	7/2/2013			\$55,985.00		\$55,985.00			Approved 5/8/13. NTP issu on 7/2/13
Task Order No 4	Pre-Construction - Additional Services (Geotechnical Services)	N/A	\$5,176.40	5/27/2014			\$5,176.40		\$5,176.40			Approved 5/27/14.
	GMP for Construction Services	616	\$ 41,983,731.00	10/24/2014	6/30/2016						\$ 41,983,731.00	Approved by the Board on 10/21/14 (R-2014-1637). NTF 10/24/14
	CO No 1 - DPO's					(\$1,036,264.48)	\$40,947,466.52		(\$1,036,264,48)			Approved by DOA Lead of 1/29/15, PPM CW-F-050
Amendment No 1	CO No 2 - Manual Encode					\$620,529.00	\$41,567,995.52				\$620,529.00	Approved by the Board of 03/10/15 (R-2015-0288). N
Amendment NO 1	CO No 3					\$0.00	\$41,567,995.52			\$0.00		Approved 3/6/16. CRC due absolute value of change
	CO No 4	37			8/6/2016	\$0.00	\$41,567,995.52			\$0.00		Approved on 8/24/16
	CO No 5					(\$217,911.63)	\$41,350,083.89		(\$217,911.63)			Approved on 11/9/16 Dire Purchase of Materials
Task Order No 5	Additional Services (RFP for O & M Services)	N/A	\$62,967.00	7/8/2015			\$62,967.00		\$62,967.00			Approved by Lead Dept of 7/7/15.
Amendment No 2 Task Order No 6	O & M Services		\$1,758,721.00	10/20/2015	7/31/2016						\$1,758,721.00	Approved by the Board on 10/20/15 (R-2015-1454)
	CO No 1 Extension	157		8/1/2016	1/4/17	\$870,758.00	\$2,629,479.00				\$870,758,00	Approved by the Board on 03/01/16 (R-2016-0241)
Task Order No 7	Preconstruction Services - Replace Bag Claim Devices 1-5 (Engineering)		\$81,067.00				\$81,067.00		\$81,067.00			Approved by Lead Dept on 12/30/15
Amendment No 3 Task Order No 8	Bag Claim Improvements	260	\$4,313,449.00	3/1/2016	11/15/16		-\$81,067.00 \$4,313,449.00		(\$81,067.00)		\$4.242.440.00	Cancelled on 10/24/16 Aprpoved by Board on Marc 2016 R2016-0241
TASK CIUBI NO 6	CO No 1 time Extension	69	value of time -\$103,000		1/23/17							March 14 Board Meeting
			\$48,636,227,40			\$237,110,89	\$48,792,271.29		(\$1,091,484.71)	\$ -	\$ 49,883,756.00	T- Board mooting

Notes:

Approval Authority for Task Authorizations (CM @ Risk) - No cummulative tracking

Authority Lead Dept CRC BCC

Approval Authority *Time

CO Value \$0-50,000 Authority Lead Dept CRC \$50,001-100,000 >\$100,001

BCC

Cumulative Days 0-30 days 31-90

Authority Lead Dept CRC

*Time must also be evaluated based on value of LD's for projects over \$1,000,000. The value of the time extension is not included when calc the cummulative value

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cummulative Limit

Cumulative Value - Revised as of 6i2409

When the cummulative value of changes or additional work exceeds the greater of \$250,000 or 5% of the original contract then it must be brought to the board. The cummulative value is then



Summary of Certificates

This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient.

Monday, January 23, 2017

Simple View | Certificate Images | Documents

Insured: The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company Insured ID: R-2012-1519-PBC

Status: Compliant (with overrides)

ITS Account Number: PLC671

Project(s): Palm Beach County - Airports Planning & Development

Insurance Policy	Required	Provided	<u>Override</u>
General Liability			
Expiration: 8/1/2017			
General Aggregate:	\$10,000,000	\$4,000,000	X
Products - Completed Operations Aggregate:	\$5,000,000	\$4,000,000	Х
Personal And Advertising Injury:	\$0	\$0	
Each Occurrence:	\$5,000,000	\$2,000,000	Χ
Fire Damage:	\$0	\$0	
Medical Expense:	\$0	\$0	
Automobile Liability Expiration: 8/1/2017	All Owned Autos Hired Autos Non-Owned Autos	Any Auto not provided not provided not provided	X X X
Combined Single Limit:	\$5,000,000	\$2,000,000	Х
Excess/Umbrella Liability			
Expiration: 8/1/2017	*		
Each Occurrence:	\$0	\$10,000,000	
Aggregate Limit:	\$0	\$10,000,000	
Workers Compensation/Employers Liability	WC Stat. Limits	WC Stat. Limits	
Expiration: 8/1/2017			
Each Accident:	\$100,000	\$1,000,000	
Disease - Policy Limit:	\$500,000	\$1,000,000	
Disease - Each Employee:	\$100,000	\$1,000,000	
Builder's Risk Expiration: 12/20/2017	Loss Payee All Risk and Completed Value Form Coverage Waiver of Occupancy Clause Coverage	Loss Payee All Risk and Completed Value Form Coverage Waiver of Occupancy Clause Coverage	

Notifications (Show All)

There were no deficiency letters issued.

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate.

Certificate Submittal